Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bio-Lab, Inc.		05/23/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Association of Pool & Spa Professionals	
Street Address:	2111 Eisenhower Avenue	
City:	Alexandria	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22314	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2470711	POOL PRO BUILDER
Registration Number:	2470712	POOL PEOPLE
Registration Number:	2470713	POOL PEOPLE USA
Registration Number:	2470710	POOL PRO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900109362

(540)510-3050 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademarks@leclairryan.com

Correspondent Name: Tara A. Branscom

Address Line 1: 10 S. Jefferson St., Suite 1800 Roanoke, VIRGINIA 24011 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14959.0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tara A. Branscom

Signature: /Tara A. Branscom/

Date:	06/19/2008
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Trademark Assignment#page3 tif	

<u>DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS</u>

This ASSIGNMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of	2007
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	me the course
of Delaware, United States of America and located at 1735 North Brown Road, Law GA 30043 ("Assignor") to The Association of Pool & Spa Professionals, a corporation of Pool & Spa Professionals, a co	ramamailla
and order taws of VIFGIOIA and located at 2111 Risenhauser Avenue Al-	on organized
22314 ("Assignee").	amminia, v.s.

WIINESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the U.S. trademark registrations listed on "Attachment A" (the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

- 1. Assignment. In consideration for the sum of US\$1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (of which it acknowledges sufficiency and receipt thereof) Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, heirs and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation, the right to any registrations thereof, the right to prosecute any applications therefore, the right to have any registrations issue in the name of Assignce, the right to apply for and obtain any renewal of any registrations thereof, the right to sue for past and future infringement and the right to the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor will execute any and all additional documents that may be reasonably necessary in the opinion of counsel for Assignee to perfect the transfer of rights set forth herein.
- 3. <u>Binding provisions</u>. This Agreement is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, legal representatives, successors, and permitted assigns.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the performance of the obligations imposed by this Agreement shall be governed by the internal law, not the law of conflicts, of the State of Connecticut.

[next page is the signature page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Deed of Assignment of Trademarks as of the Effective Date.

Bio-Lab, Inc. Title: Vice President Government Affairs The Association of Pool & Spa Professionals Name: AMUAN F. KASOV Title: PASONSNT & CE STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 41 , 2008 by Charlie Schobel of Bio-Lab, Inc. as his act and deed, and free act and deed of said corporation. Maria Waliana Notary Public, Delicab County, GA My Commission Expires 06/15/2010 STATE OF COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 23-1 Professionals as his act and deed, and free act and deed of said corporation.

> Shahid aslah Notary public Commonwealth of Viaginia My Commission stringer hay 31, 2010 Commission stronger

252 622

00/00/2000 tu.u4 can conserved

ATTACHMENT A

Trademark	Registration No.	
POOL PRO BUILDER	2,470,711	
POOL PEOPLE	2,470,712	
POOL PEOPLE USA	2,470,713	
POOLPRO	2,470,710	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003798 FRAME: 0926

RECORDED: 06/19/2008